ORDINANCE 4 OF 2023

AN ORDINANCE REPLACING SECTION 7-102 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE

Where As: One of the reasons for licensing of dogs is to monitor that all dogs in town have current rabies vaccination.

Where As: It is possible for a vaccination to expire and the license still be valid with the town current license process.

Therefore: In an attempt to simplify the dog licensing process Section 7-102 should be replace with the following:

All dogs in the Town shall be licensed and registered by their owners. Applications for licenses shall be made to the Town Clerk who shall issue licenses and tags. Dog licenses issued by the Town Clerk shall continue to be valid until the expiration of the rabies vaccination. Applications for dog licenses must be submitted to the Town Clerk within 30 days of the rabies vaccination expiration. Proof of rabies vaccination must be presented to the Town Clerk at the time of licensing the dog(s).

The current dog license expiration will be extended, at no charge, to the date of the rabies vaccination if the license expires within 12 months of the rabies vaccination.

Therefore: Replace Section 1-55 referencing dog license fee to reflect to a flat fee of \$20 for a dog license disregarding the length of the license

BE IT ENACTED this Day of	2023
Philip Ott	
Mayor	
ATTEST:	
Sheri Moore	
Town Clerk	
Posted	2023 on the Public Notice boards located
at:	
Quincy & Iron Horse Road, Williamsburg, Colorado	
Wilmont Road and Smith Gulch Road, Williamsburg	, Colorado
1 John Street, Williamsburg, Colorado	